504938030 05/31/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4984776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN J HUBER	08/06/2015
CRAIG E PRESNALL	08/06/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONCURA PARTNERS DIAGNOSTICS, LLC	
Street Address:	3709 PROMONTORY POINT	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78744	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14823609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (440)391-5101

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 440-391-5100

Email: mwheeler@driggslaw.com

Correspondent Name: DRIGGS HOGG DAUGHERTY & DEL ZOPPO CO.

Address Line 1: 38500 CHARDON ROAD

Address Line 4: WILLOUGBY HILLS, OHIO 44094

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ONC108251	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY M. DEL ZOPPO, III	
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony M. Del Zoppo, III/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ExecutedPatentAssignment-HuberPresnall#page1.tif source=ExecutedPatentAssignment-HuberPresnall#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 045945 FRAME: 0574 504938030

INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Brian J. Huber, residing at 3709 Promontory Point, Ste 214, Austin, TX 78744; and **Craig E. Presnall**, residing at 3709 Promontory Point, Ste 214, Austin, TX 78744; (hereinafter called ASSIGNORS), have invented and own a certain invention entitled ULTRASOUND REMOTE MONITORING, OPERATING AND TRAINING SYSTEM for which application for Letters Patent of the United States is submitted herewith and for which priority is claimed from U.S. Provisional Pat. Application Serial No. 62/040,642 filed August 22, 2014 and priority claimed from U.S. Provisional Pat. Application Serial No. 62/167,458 filed May 28, 2015; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS, the said inventors, are now the exclusive owners of said application, the invention described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, **Oncura Partners Diagnostics, LLC**, a Texas limited liability company with a mailing address of 3709 Promontory Point, Ste 214, Austin, TX 78744 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned invention, application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, the said inventors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, the said invention and application, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all extensions, reissues or certificates of reexamination of said Letters Patent(s), including the right of priority and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent(s) of the United States, territories and foreign countries are or may be granted, extended, reissued, or reexamined as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 045945 FRAME: 0575

AND, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention, or resulting from said application, and from any and all divisions and continuations, extensions, reissues or reexaminations thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that they have full right to convey the entire interest therein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND, ASSIGNORS further hereby covenant and agree that they and their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, and to said Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure an extension, a reissue or certificate of reexamination of such Letters Patent(s), or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuing application, or such application for extension, reissue or request for reexamination and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors or other legal representatives.

AND, ASSIGNORS do further covenant and agree, that they will, at any time, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at its expense, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent(s) or the history thereof, as may be known to them, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Dated: 8/6/20/5

Brian J. Huber

Craig E. Presnall